use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

Comments submitted in response to this notice will be summarized and/or included in the request for OMB approval of this information collection; they also will become a matter of public record.

Dated: May 28, 2014.

Gwellnar Banks,

Management Analyst, Office of the Chief Information Officer. [FR Doc. 2014–12668 Filed 5–30–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-22-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-11-2014]

Foreign-Trade Zone 87—Lake Charles, Louisiana, Authorization of Production Activity, LEEVAC Shipyards, LLC (Shipbuilding), Lake Charles and Jennings, Louisiana

On January 27, 2014, the Lake Charles Harbor and Terminal District, grantee of FTZ 87, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board on behalf of LEEVAC Shipyards, LLC, in Lake Charles and Jennings, Louisiana.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (79 FR 8679–8680, February 13, 2014). The FTZ Board has determined that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification is authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14, and the following special conditions:

1. Any foreign steel mill product admitted to the subzone, including plate, angles, shapes, channels, rolled steel stock, bars, pipes and tubes, not incorporated into merchandise otherwise classified, and which is used in manufacturing, shall be subject to customs duties in accordance with applicable law, unless the Executive Secretary determines that the same item is not then being produced by a domestic steel mill.

2. LEEVAC Shipyards, LLC, shall meet its obligation under 15 CFR 400.13(b) by annually advising the Board's Executive Secretary as to significant new contracts with appropriate information concerning foreign purchases otherwise dutiable, so that the Board may consider whether any foreign dutiable items are being imported for manufacturing in the subzone primarily because of FTZ procedures and whether the Board should consider requiring customs duties to be paid on such items.

Dated: May 27, 2014.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2014–12708 Filed 5–30–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-4-2014]

Foreign-Trade Zone 221—Mesa, Arizona, Authorization of Production Activity, Apple Inc./GT Advanced Technologies Inc., (Components for Consumer Electronics), Mesa, Arizona

On January 23, 2014, Apple Inc./GT Advanced Technologies Inc. submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board for its facility within Subzone 221A, in Mesa, Arizona.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (79 FR 4661, 1–29– 2014). The FTZ Board has determined that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification is authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: May 28, 2014.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2014–12727 Filed 5–30–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Docket 35-2011]

Proposed Foreign-Trade Zone—Eloy, Arizona; Amendment of Application

A request has been submitted to the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) by Tucson Regional Economic Opportunities (TREO), grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 174, located in Tucson, Arizona, at the request of the City of Eloy, to amend the City's pending application requesting authority to establish a new generalpurpose zone in Eloy, Arizona. TREO is requesting authority to include the four sites originally proposed for FTZ designation as part of a new zone in Eloy, Arizona (FTZ Board Docket B–35–2011, 76 FR 30907, 05/27/ 2011 and 77 FR 62216–62217, 10/12/ 2012) as additional magnet sites of FTZ 174, adjacent to the Tucson, Arizona, U.S. Customs and Border Protection port of entry.

The proposed sites are as follows: Site 1 (81 acres)—two parcels located at the intersection of Houser Road and Eleven Mile Corner Road, Elov; Site 2 (277 acres)-Sunshine Industrial Park, located at the intersection of Interstate 10 and Sunshine Boulevard, Eloy; Site 3 (279 acres)—Toltec Business Park, located at the intersection of Houser Road and Toltec Road, Elov; and, Site 4 (293 acres)-Red Rock Industrial Park, located along Interstate 10 and the Union Pacific Railroad line opposite Sasco Road, Red Rock. The sites are owned by the City of Eloy (Site 1), Walton International Group (USA), Inc. and Walton Arizona, LLC (Site 2), Walton International Group (USA), Inc. (Site 3) and Walton International Group (USA), Inc. and Walton Arizona, LLC (Site 4). If approved, the sites being proposed would be assigned new site numbers under FTZ 174.

Public comment is invited from interested parties. Submissions shall be addressed to the Board's Executive Secretary at: Foreign-Trade Zones Board, U.S. Department of Commerce, Room 21013, 1401 Constitution Ave. NW., Washington, DC 20230.

The closing period for their receipt is July 2, 2014. Rebuttal comments in response to material submitted during the foregoing period may be submitted during the subsequent 15-day period (to July 17, 2014).

A copy of the application amendment will be available for public inspection at the Office of the Executive Secretary, Foreign-Trade Zones Board, Room 21013, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230–0002, and in the "Reading Room" section of the FTZ Board's Web site, which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ftz.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Christopher Kemp at *Christopher.Kemp@trade.gov* or (202) 482–0862.

Dated: May 21, 2014.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2014–12704 Filed 5–30–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P